ORDINANCE NO. 0088-C AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 0088

AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 0088 ADDING FEES FOR WATER METER REPAIR AND SEWER CAP REPLACEMENT IN SECTION 22 OF ORDINANCE NO. 0088 IN THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE THAT SECTION 22 OF ORDINANCE NO. 0088 HEREBY BE AMENDED TO READ:

SECTION 22. <u>PENALTY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>: Any consumer of water or sewer services will be responsible for the charges for the repair of their water meter, water meter cover, sewer cap, and/or broken pipes.

Any consumer of water or sewer services who violates or permits others from their connection to any of the Town's water or sewer systems, to violate any of the foregoing rules and regulations; or any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance governing the connection. introduction, supply, consumption or use of water and/or sewer service shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred (\$500.00) dollars and the Town Secretary may require the water service to be disconnected from the premises of the offending person until such person shall give the Town Secretary sufficient security against further violations of said rules and regulations and the provision of this ordinance, and in case of persistent violation the Town Secretary may forbid any further service to the party so offending.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15 TH DAY OF April, 2015		
Barbara Collum, Mayor		
ATTEST:		
Amy Gonzales, Town Secret	ary	